

Irrigation & Water Ways Department

Jalasampad Bhawan, Western Block, 3rd floor, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091

No: 2967-IW-11011(35)/12/2024

Date: 26.11.2024

ORDER

The Governor has been pleased to allow 2nd higher scale of pay in the Pay Level-19 (Rs. 95, 100-Rs. 1, 48, 000/-) under WBS (ROPA) Rules, 2019 in favour of Shri Partha Basu, presently posted as Research Officer (Soil Mechanics) (Gr-A), River Research Institute under this Dept. for completion of 15 (Fifteen) years satisfactory and continuous service with effect from 01.07.2024 i.e. the date of his next annual increment as perhis option in terms of Finance Department's memo. No. 5100-F (P1)/FA/0/2M/46/23 (N.B.) Dtd. 31.08.2023 and in terms of relevant provisions of FD memo. No. 6042-F (P2) dated 07.11.2019.

The grant of benefit of 2nd higher scale of pay will not alter than the list of Research Officers by in the list of Research Officers.

This cancels this Department's earlier Order No. 12861-IW- 11011(35)/12/2024 Dated 14.11.2024.

By order of the Governor

Sdf-

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal

No: 2967/1(8)-IW-11011(35)/12/2024

Date: 26.11.2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

- The Principal Accountant General (A & E), Treasury Buildings, Kolkata 700 001.
- 2. The Finance Department, Group-P (Pay), Nabanna, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, P.O.-Shibpur, Howrah-711102.
- 3. The Chief Engineer, D & R, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Jalsampad

 Bhavan, 1st Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata- 700 091.
- 4. The Director, River Research Institute, WB, Haringhata Central Laboratory, Mohanpur, Nadin Pin- 741 246.
- 5. The Treasury Officer, Kalyani Treasury.
- 6. Shri Partha Basu, Research Officer (Gr.A), River Research Institute, WB, Haringhata Central Laboratory, Mohanpur, Nadin Pin- 741 246.
- **Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate; with request to upload the order in Department's portal.
- 8. Guard File.

du

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal